(b) the issued share capital as at 1 April 2008 was the same as the issued share capital
as at the Latest Practicable Date, that is, 1,186,547,790 issued Shares (out of which
3,898,483 Shares were held in treasury);

(c) the Company had on 1 April 2008 purchased 118,264,931 Shares (representing
10% of its issued Shares (excluding the Shares held in treasury) as at the Latest
Practicable Date) at the Maximum Price of $12.73 for each Share (being 105% of the
average last dealt prices of the Shares for the five consecutive Market Days on which
the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable
Date); and

(d) the purchase or acquisition of 118,264,931 Shares was made equally out of profits
and capital and either cancelled or held in treasury,

the financial effects of the Share Buy Back on the audited financial accounts of the Group
and the Company for FY 2009 would have been as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

19

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 10% made equally out of profits (5%) and
capital (5%) and either cancelled or held in treasury

Group Company
Per audited

accounts as at
31 March 2009

Proforma after
Share Buy

Back

Per audited
accounts as at
31 March 2009

Proforma after
Share Buy

Back

(a) Share Capital ($m) 1,684.8 932.0 1,684.8 932.0

(b) General reserve ($m) 12,815.3 12,062.5 11,623.3 10,870.5

(c) Net asset value ($m) 13,930.6 12,425.1 12,899.0 11,393.5

(d) Net asset value per Share ($) 11.78 11.67 10.91 10.70

(e) Profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company ($m)

1,061.5 1,061.5 1,218.7 1,218.7

(f) Weighted average no. of issued
and paid-up Shares(1) (m)

1,184.7 1,066.4 1,184.7 1,066.4

(g) Basic EPS (cents)  89.6 99.5 102.9 114.3

(h) Total borrowings(2) ($m) 1,692.5 1,692.5 900.0 900.0

(i) Liquid investments, cash and
cash equivalents(3) ($m)

4,494.3 2,988.8 4,038.1 2,532.6

(j) Net borrowings(4) ($m) (2,801.8) (1,296.3)  (3,138.1) (1,632.6)

(k) Equity holders’ funds(5) ($m) 13,930.6 12,425.1 12,899.0 11,393.5

(l) Gearing(6) (times) 0.12 0.14 0.07 0.08

(m) ROE(7)(%) 7.3 7.7 9.2 9.8

(n) Current ratio (times) 1.16 0.90 0.96 0.72

Notes:
(1) For the purpose of calculating EPS, in the case where Shares are bought back and held in treasury, the

“weighted average number of issued and paid-up Shares” excludes Shares held in treasury.

(2) “Total borrowings” means short term and long term notes payable, loans, and finance lease commitments.